USER MANUAL
GD30FDC
Compressors for mobile applications
12 · 42V Direct Current Compressor
USER MANUAL GD30FDC
INDEX
1. About the Product
2. Wiring and connections

5 electronic driver overheat
6 internal error
Table 5. Alarm codification
GD30FDC is electronically protected against a number of pos-
sible malfunctions and failures:
• Battery discharge: refer to point 5 for details.
• Fan over current: protects the compressor and the electronic
driver against fan over current due to start or running overload,
or short-circuit.
• Starting failure: if the running speed is not achieved during
the starting sequence, the unit stops and retries the start up
after one minute.
• Compressor overload: This protection operates when the
compressor speed drops below the set up speed, or when the
current drawn in is excessive, thus preventing the appliance
from operating under overload conditions, causing refrigerat-
ing overload or compressor failure.
• Electronic driver overheat:  In case the temperature of the
electronic components of the control becomes too high, an
internal sensor will stop the unit.
When the alarm is on, ten automatic attempts to restart the
compressor will be available. In case of battery protection, the
number of automatic attempts to restart is unlimited. Once the
sequence of automatic attempts to restart the compressor is
finished, the unit will remain permanently unable to operate un-
til it is switched off and on again from the power supply. The in-
tervention of the thermostat during the sequence of automatic
restart attempts interrupts and resets the sequence.
The SPI can be configured in a way that a LED can be con-
nected between terminals 3 and 4 (see Fig. 2 in point 3) in
order to display the intervention of any alarm, and to identify its
cause. The visualisation consists of a sequence of flashes of
the LED repeating every 5 seconds, until the cause of the alarm
disappears. The code of the flashing sequence corresponding
to each alarm is indicated in Table 6:
If the FDC1 electronic driver is connected to an Electronic Inte-
gral Manager (EIM) of the appliance as a slave through the SPI,
in case of an alarm intervention, a digital alarm code will be
transmitted to the EIM, which in turn will manage the informa-
tion for displaying and acting purposes.
USER MANUAL GD30FDC
Recommended cooling method. Condensation temperature: 55ºC.
N/A: not allowed
9. Compressor Cooling
10. Supply
An adequate heat removal mechanism from both the elec-
tronic driver and the compressor is fundamental for an opti-
mal performance and reliability of the unit. The cooling meth-
od should be selected depending on the working conditions
of the appliance, with major factors being the compressor’s
velocity and the evaporation temperature, and also, but sec-
ondary, the condensation temperature.
r.p.m.
Evaporation Temperature
-30 -25 -20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10
1500 Static Static Static Static Static Static Static Fan Fan
2000 Static Static Static Static Static Static Fan Fan Fan
2500 Static Static Static Static Static Fan Fan Fan Fan
3000 Static Static Static Static Fan Fan Fan Fan N/A
3500 Static Static Static Fan Fan Fan Fan N/A N/A
The electronic driver features two contacts where to connect